The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization:

·  on an actual basis, as of September 30, 2008;

•  on an adjusted basis, as of December 1, 2008, to give effect to (i) the loan installment payments of $1.5 million paid
in October 2008; (ii) the repurchase of 225,000 shares of our common stock at an aggregate purchase price of $1.2
million; and (iii) the payment of a dividend in the amount of $0.36 per common share based on 54,427,400 shares
outstanding as of November 28, 2008, consisting of the payment of the cash portion of the dividend in the amount
of approximately $9.8 million, and the issuance of approximately 4,255,095 common shares representing the stock
portion of the dividend.

There have been no significant adjustments to our capitalization since December 1, 2008, as so adjusted. You should
read this capitalization table together with the sections of this Report on Form 6-K entitled “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the unaudited interim condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Report on Form 6-K.

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Actual
As adjusted(1)

(2)

   Current portion of long-term debt 44,500 43,000
Total long-term debt, net of current portion 260,500 260,500
   Total debt 305,000 303,500

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized, none issued - -
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized 54,652,400
shares issued
and outstanding at September 30, 2008; 58,682,496 shares issued and
outstanding as
adjusted at September 30, 2008. 546 586
Additional paid-in capital 472,384 479,606
Retained earnings 47,223 28,958
   Total stockholders’ equity 520,153 509,150
   Total capitalization 825,153 812,650

 (1)The payment of the stock portion of the dividend in respect of the third quarter of 2008 is reflected in the table
above based on a share price of $1.99, which was the reported closing price of our common stock on the Nasdaq
Global Market on December 1, 2008.

 (2)The management and the directors of the Company have committed to reinvest, through a private placement, the
cash portion of their dividend into newly issued shares at the same weighted average price as the share portion of
the dividend (the “Dividend Reinvestment”), thereby effectively electing to receive the full amount of their dividend
in the form of newly issued shares. The Dividend Reinvestment is not reflected in this capitalization table.

Edgar Filing: Star Bulk Carriers Corp. - Form 6-K/A

6

1

Edgar Filing: Star Bulk Carriers Corp. - Form 6-K/A

7

Exhibit 3
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF